(Amendment to Resolutions 2003-218,
2004-112, 2005-088, 2005-097, 2006-131,
2008-147, 2013-097, 2016-094, 2020-085)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SIERRA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AMENDMENT OF
SOLID WASTE BUILDING PERMIT FEES
ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE NO. 942
RESOLUTION 2023-001

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 942 setting the Solid Waste Fee
for Building Permits on May 20, 2003; and,

WHEREAS, said Ordinance provided for the change in the fees based on the annually adopted
Solid Waste fee; and,

WHEREAS, any construction demolition or waste at a transfer station shall be limited to three (3)
yards per week for any issued building permit or any non-permitted demolition or construction waste; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the Solid Waste fee is $20.38 per
loose (un-compacted) cubic yard; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the Solid Waste fee shall be in effect
until such time as the Solid Waste fee per loose (un-compacted) cubic yard shall change. ’

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors adopt the following schedule:

ACTIVITIES SUBJECT TO COUNTY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS

Loose Cubic Cost at $20.38 per
Yards Generated Loose Cubic Yard

Construction of Residence:

a. Up to 600 square feet 75 - $152.85

b. 601 to 1200 square feet 15.0 $305.70

c. 1201 to 1800 square feet 22.5 $458.55

d. 1801 to 2400 square feet 30.0 $611.40

e. 2401 to 3000 square feet 375 $764.25

f. 3001 to 3600 square feet 45.0 $917.10

g. Construction of Modular Homes 3.0 $61.14

h. Construction of Garage/Carport 3.0 $61.14

Construction of Light Commercial:

a Up to 600 square feet 7.5 $152,85

b. 601 to 1200 square feet 15.0 $305.70

c. 1201 to 1800 square feet 22.5 $458.55

d. 1801 to 2400 square feet 30.0 $611.40

e. 2401 to 3000 square feet 37.5 $764.25



Construction of Multi-Residential

Construction of Industrial Complex
Miscellaneous Construction and or/Demao:

a. Small Project
b. Extra Small Project

Construction of Building Addition

Construction of Furnace or

Air Conditioning/Mechanical Unit

Construction of Miscellaneous Plumbing or Electrical Improvements:

a. Extra Small
b. Small
¢. All Other

Construction of Remodeling:

a. Extra Small Remodeling Project

b. Small Remodeling Project

c. All Other Remodeling Projects
without Demolition

30.0

as per bldg. plans
as per bldg. plans

50
25

3.0

25

25
50
1.0

50
1.0

3.0

Resolution 2023-001
January 3, 2023

$611.40/unit

$20.38/1oose cubic yard
$20.38/Ioose cubic yard

$10.19
$5.10

$61.14

$5.10

$5.10
$10.19
$20.38

$10.19
$20.38

$61.14

This cost/fee shall adjust periodically to the fee per loose cubic yard set by the Board of Supervisors

pursuant to Section 8.04.420.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED a property owner of land for which any building permit has been issued
shall receive upon payment of said fees a coupon to be taken to designated disposal stations and shall be
required to pay the difference for solid waste above the pre-paid amount of the coupon. Any construction
demolition or waste deposited at a transfer station shall be limited to three (3) cubic yards per week for
any issued building permit or any non-permitted demolition or construction waste.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Contractors/Registered Haulers disposing of waste are assessed an
additional handling fee and must pay this additional fee in lieu of mandatory commercial and business
waste bin requirements. This additional handling fee is to be paid at all Sierra County Transfer Stations.

Contractor/Registered Hauler Waste (Require Solid Waste Hauling Exemption)

Waste from Contractors/Registered Haulers deposited at the Loyalton Landfill and

Transfer Stations without Building Permit - $20.38 + $2.00 Handling Fee

$22.38/cu yard

Waste from Contractors/Registered Haulers deposited at Transfer Stations with Homeowners
Solid Waste Cards + $2.00 Handling Fee Per cu yard - Card + Additional $2.00/cu yard

Waste from Contractors/Registered Haulers deposited at the Transfer Stations

(All applicable Fees + $2.00 Handling Fee per cu yard)

$2.00/cu yard



Resolution 2023-001
January 3, 2023

Exemptions

8.05.020 Exemptions

Parcels within the following described tax rate areas or which are identified below are determined to be
properties as to which no service is provided and no fee imposed and accordingly exempt from the solid
waste system improved solid waste fees levied pursuant to Section 8.05.010:

REFUSE GENERATION FACTOR IN RESIDENTIAL
EQUIVALENT

Tax Rate Area 052-008 North & West of Canyon Creek
Tax Rate Area 052-015
Tax Rate Area 052-026
Tax Rate Area 052-035
Tax Rate Area 000-511

oo o C

All real property located East of Township 21 North, Range 17 East
Sections 2, 11, 14, 23, 26, 35

Assessor’s Parcel Number 023-070-011-0 0

(Ord. 1048, eff. 10/19/13; Ord. 1022, eff. 7/15/10; Ord. 958, eff. 6/16/04; Ord. 934 eff. 6/21/02;
Ord. 918, eff. 6/30/01; Ord. 908, eff. 8/4/00)

ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sierra, State of California on the 3rd day of
January, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Adams, Heuer, Roen, LeBlanc, and Dryden
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

COUNTY OF

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
e S ol
HEATHER FOSTER DAVID PRENTICE

CLERK OF THE BOARD COUNTY COUNSEL



