

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SIERRA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AMENDMENT OF
SOLID WASTE BUILDING PERMIT FEES
ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE NO. 942**

RESOLUTION 2023-001

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 942 setting the Solid Waste Fee for Building Permits on May 20, 2003; and,

WHEREAS, said Ordinance provided for the change in the fees based on the annually adopted Solid Waste fee; and,

WHEREAS, any construction demolition or waste at a transfer station shall be limited to three (3) yards per week for any issued building permit or any non-permitted demolition or construction waste; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the Solid Waste fee is \$20.38 per loose (un-compacted) cubic yard; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the Solid Waste fee shall be in effect until such time as the Solid Waste fee per loose (un-compacted) cubic yard shall change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors adopt the following schedule:

ACTIVITIES SUBJECT TO COUNTY CONSTRUCTION PERMITS

	Loose Cubic Yards Generated	Cost at \$20.38 per Loose Cubic Yard
<u>Construction of Residence:</u>		
a. Up to 600 square feet	7.5	\$152.85
b. 601 to 1200 square feet	15.0	\$305.70
c. 1201 to 1800 square feet	22.5	\$458.55
d. 1801 to 2400 square feet	30.0	\$611.40
e. 2401 to 3000 square feet	37.5	\$764.25
f. 3001 to 3600 square feet	45.0	\$917.10
g. Construction of Modular Homes	3.0	\$ 61.14
h. Construction of Garage/Carport	3.0	\$ 61.14
<u>Construction of Light Commercial:</u>		
a. Up to 600 square feet	7.5	\$152.85
b. 601 to 1200 square feet	15.0	\$305.70
c. 1201 to 1800 square feet	22.5	\$458.55
d. 1801 to 2400 square feet	30.0	\$611.40
e. 2401 to 3000 square feet	37.5	\$764.25

<u>Construction of Multi-Residential</u>	30.0	\$611.40/unit
<u>Construction of Industrial Complex</u>	as per bldg. plans	\$20.38/loose cubic yard
<u>Miscellaneous Construction and or/Demo:</u>	as per bldg. plans	\$20.38/loose cubic yard
a. Small Project	.50	\$10.19
b. Extra Small Project	.25	\$5.10
<u>Construction of Building Addition</u>	3.0	\$61.14
<u>Construction of Furnace or Air Conditioning/Mechanical Unit</u>	.25	\$5.10
<u>Construction of Miscellaneous Plumbing or Electrical Improvements:</u>		
a. Extra Small	.25	\$5.10
b. Small	.50	\$10.19
c. All Other	1.0	\$20.38
<u>Construction of Remodeling:</u>		
a. Extra Small Remodeling Project	.50	\$10.19
b. Small Remodeling Project	1.0	\$20.38
c. All Other Remodeling Projects without Demolition	3.0	\$61.14

This cost/fee shall adjust periodically to the fee per loose cubic yard set by the Board of Supervisors pursuant to Section 8.04.420.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED a property owner of land for which any building permit has been issued shall receive upon payment of said fees a coupon to be taken to designated disposal stations and shall be required to pay the difference for solid waste above the pre-paid amount of the coupon. Any construction demolition or waste deposited at a transfer station shall be limited to three (3) cubic yards per week for any issued building permit or any non-permitted demolition or construction waste.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Contractors/Registered Haulers disposing of waste are assessed an additional handling fee and must pay this additional fee in lieu of mandatory commercial and business waste bin requirements. This additional handling fee is to be paid at all Sierra County Transfer Stations.

Contractor/Registered Hauler Waste (Require Solid Waste Hauling Exemption)

Waste from Contractors/Registered Haulers deposited at the Loyalton Landfill and
Transfer Stations without Building Permit - \$20.38 + \$2.00 Handling Fee \$22.38/cu yard

Waste from Contractors/Registered Haulers deposited at Transfer Stations with Homeowners
Solid Waste Cards + \$2.00 Handling Fee Per cu yard - Card + Additional \$2.00/cu yard

Waste from Contractors/Registered Haulers deposited at the Transfer Stations
(All applicable Fees + \$2.00 Handling Fee per cu yard) \$2.00/cu yard

Exemptions

8.05.020 Exemptions

Parcels within the following described tax rate areas or which are identified below are determined to be properties as to which no service is provided and no fee imposed and accordingly exempt from the solid waste system improved solid waste fees levied pursuant to Section 8.05.010:

REFUSE GENERATION FACTOR	IN RESIDENTIAL EQUIVALENT
Tax Rate Area 052-008 North & West of Canyon Creek	0
Tax Rate Area 052-015	0
Tax Rate Area 052-026	0
Tax Rate Area 052-035	0
Tax Rate Area 000-511	0

All real property located East of Township 21 North, Range 17 East
Sections 2, 11, 14, 23, 26, 35

Assessor's Parcel Number 023-070-011-0 0

(Ord. 1048, eff. 10/19/13; Ord. 1022, eff. 7/15/10; Ord. 958, eff. 6/16/04; Ord. 934 eff. 6/21/02;
Ord. 918, eff. 6/30/01; Ord. 908, eff. 8/4/00)

ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sierra, State of California on the 3rd day of January, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors Adams, Heuer, Roen, LeBlanc, and Dryden

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

COUNTY OF SIERRA


SHARON DRYDEN, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:



HEATHER FOSTER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



DAVID PRENTICE
COUNTY COUNSEL